Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC)
Volume 4, Issue 4, 2023
ISSN: 2715-5072, DOI: 10.18196/jrc.v4i4.18498 479
Combining Passivity-Based Control and Linear
Quadratic Regulator to Control a Rotary Inverted
Pendulum
Minh-Tai Vo 1, Van-Dong-Hai Nguyen 2, Hoai-Nghia Duong 3, Vinh-Hao Nguyen 4*
1,4 Faculty of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology, VNU-HCM,

The authors declare no conflict of interest.
REFERENCES
[1] F. Katsuhisa, M. Yamakita, and S. Kobayashi, “Swing-up control of
inverted pendulum using pseudo-state feedback,” Proceedings of the
Institution of Mechanical Engineers, Part I: Journal of Systems and
Control Engineering, vol. 206, no. 4, pp. 263-269, 2019, doi:https:
//doi.org/10.1243/PIME PROC 1992 206 341 02.
[2] K. Furuta, Y. Xu and R. Gabasov, “Computation of time optimal swing
up control of single pendulum,” IECON’99. Conference Proceedings.
25th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society (Cat.
No.99CH37029), San Jose, CA, USA, 1999, pp. 1165-1170 vol.3, doi:
10.1109/IECON.1999.819375.
[3] J. Akesson and K. J. Astrom, “Safe manual control of the Furuta
pendulum,” Proceedings of the 2001 IEEE International Conference on
Control Applications (CCA’01) (Cat. No.01CH37204), Mexico City,
Mexico, 2001, pp. 890-895, doi: 10.1109/CCA.2001.973982.
[4] A. S. Shiriaev, L. B. Freidovich, A. Robertsson, R. Johansson and
A. Sandberg, “Virtual-Holonomic-Constraints-Based Design of Stable
Oscillations of Furuta Pendulum: Theory and Experiments,” IEEE
Transactions on Robotics, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 827-832, Aug. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TRO.2007.900597.
[5] M. Antonio-Cruz, V. M. Hernández-Guzmán and R. Silva-Ortigoza,
“Limit Cycle Elimination in Inverted Pendulums: Furuta Pendulum
and Pendubot,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 30317-30332, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2839642.
[6] A. Wadi, J. -H. Lee and L. Romdhane, “Nonlinear sliding mode
control of the Furuta pendulum,” 2018 11th International Symposium
on Mechatronics and its Applications (ISMA), Sharjah, United Arab
Emirates, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ISMA.2018.8330131.
[7] J. Xu, Y. Niu, C. -C. Lim and P. Shi, “Memory Output-Feedback
Integral Sliding Mode Control for Furuta Pendulum Systems,” in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 67, no. 6,
pp. 2042-2052, June 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.2970090.
[8] F. Muratore, C. Eilers, M. Gienger and J. Peters, “Data-Efficient
Domain Randomization With Bayesian Optimization,” IEEE Robotics
and Automation Letters, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 911-918, April 2021, doi:
10.1109/LRA.2021.3052391.
[9] A. de Carvalho, J. F. Justo, B. A. Angélico, A. M. de Oliveira and J. I.
da Silva Filho, “Rotary Inverted Pendulum Identification for Control by
Paraconsistent Neural Network,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 74155-74167,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3080176.
Minh-Tai Vo, Combining Passivity-Based Control and Linear Quadratic Regulator to Control a Rotary Inverted Pendulum
Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC) ISSN: 2715-5072 488
[10] R. R. CB, and F. M. U. de Araujo, “Lyapunov-based continuous-time
nonlinear control using deep neural network applied to underactuated
systems,” Engineering Applications of Artificial Intelligence , vol. 107,
pp. 357–374, 2022, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.engappai.2021.104519.
[11] X. Liu, X. Lu and Z. Gao, “A Deep Learning-Based Fault Diagnosis of
Leader-Following Systems,” in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 18695-18706,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3151155.
[12] A. K. Pal and T. Nestorović, “Swing Up and Balance of an In-
verted Pendulum Using Reinforced Learning Approach Coupled With
a Proportional-Integral-Derivative Controller,” 2022 International Con-
ference on Electrical, Computer, Communications and Mechatronics

troller Design for Rotary Inverted Pendulum System Using Genetic
Algorithms,” 2022 IEEE ANDESCON, Barranquilla, Colombia, 2022,
pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ANDESCON56260.2022.9989988.
[15] M. Harati, A. A. Ghavifekr and A. R. Ghiasi, “Model Identifi-
cation of Single Rotary Inverted Pendulum Using Modified Practi-
cal Swarm Optimization Algorithm,” 2020 28th Iranian Conference
on Electrical Engineering (ICEE), Tabriz, Iran, 2020, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ICEE50131.2020.9261035.
[16] K. Nath and L. Dewan, “Heuristic optimization based choice of LQR
weighting matrices for a rotary inverted pendulum,” 2018 Interna-
tional Conference on Recent Trends in Electrical, Control and Com-
munication (RTECC), Malaysia, Malaysia, 2018, pp. 269-274, doi:
10.1109/RTECC.2018.8625676.
[17] A. Nagarajan and A. A. Victoire, “Optimization Reinforced PID-Sliding
Mode Controller for Rotary Inverted Pendulum,” in IEEE Access, vol.
11, pp. 24420-24430, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3254591.
[18] E. Cholodowicz and P. Orlowski, “Optimization of a fractional order
controller for the Furuta pendulum with an output disturbance using
a genetic algorithm,” 2022 17th International Conference on Control,
Automation, Robotics and Vision (ICARCV), Singapore, Singapore,
2022, pp. 373-379, doi: 10.1109/ICARCV57592.2022.10004289.
[19] J. Huang, T. Zhang, Y. Fan and J. -Q. Sun, “Control of Rotary Inverted
Pendulum Using Model-Free Backstepping Technique,” IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 96965-96973, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2930220.
[20] F. F. M. El-Sousy, K. A. Alattas, O. Mofid, S. Mobayen and A.
Fekih, “Robust Adaptive Super-Twisting Sliding Mode Stability Control
of Underactuated Rotational Inverted Pendulum With Experimental
Validation,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 100857-100866, 2022, doi:

Journal of Precision Engineering and Manufacturing, vol. 23, pp. 45–56,
2022, doi: https://doi.org/10.1007/s12541-021-00606-x.
[23] C. A. Villaseñor-Rios and O. Gutierrez-Frias, “Stabilization Control
of Rotary Base Inverted Pendulum by Combination of Lyapunov-base
controller and Linear PD controller,” 2022 8th International Conference
on Control, Decision and Information Technologies (CoDIT), Istanbul,
Turkey, 2022, pp. 141-145, doi: 10.1109/CoDIT55151.2022.9804012.
[24] M. K. Habib and S. A. Ayankoso, “Hybrid Control of a Double
Linear Inverted Pendulum using LQR-Fuzzy and LQR-PID Controllers,”
2022 IEEE International Conference on Mechatronics and Automa-
tion (ICMA), Guilin, Guangxi, China, 2022, pp. 1784-1789, doi:
10.1109/ICMA54519.2022.9856235.
[25] V. Kumar and R. Agarwal, “Modeling and Control of Inverted Pendulum
cart system using PID-LQR based Modern Controller,” 2022 IEEE
Students Conference on Engineering and Systems (SCES), Prayagraj,
India, 2022, pp. 01-05, doi: 10.1109/SCES55490.2022.9887706.
[26] Ubaid Asif Farooqui, Dr.Chinta Mani Tiwari, “A dynamical model of
a mobile inverted pendulum with linear and non linear controllers with
time difference”., MSEA, vol. 71, no. 4, pp. 1044–1062, Aug. 2022.
[27] M. Alfian, et al, “Backstepping sliding mode control for inverted
pendulum system with disturbance and parameter uncertainty,” Journal
of Robotics and Control (JRC) , vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 86-92, 2022, doi:
[28] N. P. Nguyen, H. Oh, Y. Kim, J. Moon, J. Yang and W. -H. Chen,
“Fuzzy-Based Super-Twisting Sliding Mode Stabilization Control for
Under-Actuated Rotary Inverted Pendulum Systems,” in IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 185079-185092, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3029095.
[29] L. Antonio, and H. Nijmeijer, “Passivity based control” in Control
Systems, Robotics And Automation, vol. XIII, EOLSS Publications, pp.
206-226, 2009.
[30] N. Chopra, M. Fujita, R. Ortega and M. W. Spong, “Passivity-Based

[45] L. Ye, H. Zhu and V. Gupta, “On the Sample Complexity of Decen-
tralized Linear Quadratic Regulator with Partially Nested Information
Structure,” in IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control, 2022, doi:
10.1109/TAC.2022.3215940.
[46] J. Ma, Z. Cheng, X. Li, W. Wang, M. Tomizuka and T. H. Lee,
“Data-Driven Linear Quadratic Optimization for Controller Synthesis
With Structural Constraints,” in IEEE Transactions on Cybernetics, doi:
10.1109/TCYB.2022.3233865.
[47] Y. Yang, B. Kiumarsi, H. Modares and C. Xu, “Model-Free Policy
Iteration for Discrete-Time Linear Quadratic Regulation,” in IEEE
Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 34, no. 2,
pp. 635-649, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3098985.
[48] X. Yang and X. Zheng, “Swing-Up and Stabilization Control Design
for an Underactuated Rotary Inverted Pendulum System: Theory and
Experiments,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65,
no. 9, pp. 7229-7238, Sept. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2793214.
[49] M. Švec, Š. Ileš and J. Matuško, “Sliding Mode Control of Custom Built
Rotary Inverted Pendulum,” 2020 43rd International Convention on Infor-
mation, Communication and Electronic Technology (MIPRO), Opatija,
Croatia, 2020, pp. 943-947, doi: 10.23919/MIPRO48935.2020.9245135.
[50] T. T. Sarkar, L. Dewan and C. Mahanta, “Real Time Swing up and Stabi-
lization of Rotary Inverted Pendulum System,” 2020 International Con-
ference on Computational Performance Evaluation (ComPE), Shillong,
India, 2020, pp. 517-522, doi: 10.1109/ComPE49325.2020.9200152.
[51] B. Sütö and Z. Lendek, “Switching control of a rotary inverted pen-
dulum,” 2022 26th International Conference on System Theory, Control
and Computing (ICSTCC), Sinaia, Romania, 2022, pp. 111-116, doi:
10.1109/ICSTCC55426.2022.9931817.
[52] R. Ganganath, C. Ranganath and B. Annasiwaththa, “Remotely Operated
Rotary Inverted Pendulum System for Online Control Engineering
Education,” 2022 3rd International Conference on Electrical Engineering
and Informatics (ICon EEI), Pekanbaru, Indonesia, 2022, pp. 137-142,
doi: 10.1109/IConEEI55709.2022.9972285.
[53] Z. B. Hazem and Z. Bingül, “Comprehensive Review of Different
Pendulum Structures in Engineering Applications,” in IEEE Access, vol.
11, pp. 42862-42880, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3269580.
[54] H. -R. Li, Z. -Y. Nie, E. -Z. Zhu, W. -X. He and Y. -M.
Zheng, “Double Loop DR-PID Control of A Rotary Inverted Pen-
dulum,” 2021 IEEE International Conference on Networking, Sensing
and Control (ICNSC), Xiamen, China, 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/IC-

of safe manual control by using Furuta pendulum,” in Proceed-
ings of the IEEE International Conference on Control Applications
(CCA ’06), pp. 568–572, October 2006, doi: 10.1109/CACSD-CCA-
ISIC.2006.4776708.
[59] V.-A. Nguyen, D.-B. Pham, D.-T. Pham, N.-T. Bui, and Q. T. Dao, “A
Hybrid Energy Sliding Mode Controller for the Rotary Inverted Pendu-
lum,” in Lecture notes in networks and systems, Springer International
Publishing, 2022, pp. 34–41. doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-22200-9-4.
[60] N. Bu and X. Wang, “Swing-up design of double inverted pendulum by
using passive control method based on operator theory,” International
Journal of Advanced Mechatronic Systems, vol. 10, no. 1, p. 1, Jan.
2023, doi: 10.1504/ijamechs.2023.128154.
[61] A. Jain, A. Sharma, V. Jately, B. Azzopardi and S. Choudhury, “Real-
Time Swing-Up Control of Non-Linear Inverted Pendulum Using Lya-
punov Based Optimized Fuzzy Logic Control,” in IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 50715-50726, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3058645.
[62] M. Abdullah, A. A. Amin, S. Iqbal, and K. Mahmood-Ul-Hasan,
“Swing up and stabilization control of rotary inverted pendulum based
on energy balance, fuzzy logic, and LQR controllers,” Measurement
and Control, vol. 54, no. 9–10, pp. 1356–1370, Nov. 2021, doi:

Method in PLC Environment,” 2020 Innovations in Intelligent Systems
and Applications Conference (ASYU), Istanbul, Turkey, 2020, pp. 1-5,
doi: 10.1109/ASYU50717.2020.9259890.
[72] R. Hernández Ronald, A. Bastidas Alejandra, R. Calderon Jaime and T.
B. José Antonio, “PI tuning based on Bacterial Foraging Algorithm for
flow control,” 2020 IX International Congress of Mechatronics Engineer-
ing and Automation (CIIMA), Cartagena, Colombia, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/CIIMA50553.2020.9290289.
[73] L. Rónai and T. Szabó, “Application of Rexroth Controlling for Inverted
Pendulum,” International Journal of Engineering and Management Sci-
ences, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 174–179, https://doi.org/10.21791/IJEMS.2019.
1.22.
[74] J. A. Reshi and R. K, “A Novel Logical Band Approach for BLDC
Motor Speed Control,” 2022 1st International Conference on Sustainable
Technology for Power and Energy Systems (STPES), SRINAGAR, India,
2022, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/STPES54845.2022.10006435.
[75] A. V. Vyngra, S. G. Chernyi and S. S. Sokolov, “Development an
Active Filter Control Software with the Addition of Algorithms for
Minh-Tai Vo, Combining Passivity-Based Control and Linear Quadratic Regulator to Control a Rotary Inverted Pendulum
Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC) ISSN: 2715-5072 490